Petroleum (Submerged Lands) Act 1982

Petroleum (Submerged Lands) (Occupational Safety and Health) Amendment Regulations 2011

Made by the Governor in Executive Council.

1. Citation

These regulations are the *Petroleum (Submerged Lands)* (Occupational Safety and Health) Amendment Regulations 2011.

2. Commencement

These regulations come into operation as follows —

- (a) regulations 1 and 2 on the day on which these regulations are published in the *Gazette*;
- (b) the rest of the regulations on the day on which the *Petroleum (Submerged Lands) Amendment Act 2011* section 12 comes into operation.

3. Regulations amended

These regulations amend the *Petroleum (Submerged Lands)* (Occupational Safety and Health) Regulations 2007.

Petroleum (Submerged Lands) (Occupational Safety and Health) Amendment Regulations 2011

r. 4

4. Regulation 4 amended

In regulation 4 in the Table delete the item commencing "Explosives and Dangerous Goods Act 1961".

5. Regulation 5 amended

In regulation 5 delete "Deputy Director General, Resources Group" and insert:

Director Petroleum Safety

6. Regulation 33 amended

In regulation 33(a) delete "it" and insert:

the Minister

7. Part 5 deleted

Delete Part 5.

8. Schedule 1 amended

In Schedule 1 Form 1 Note 1 delete "the Safety Authority or".

9. Various references to "Safety Authority" amended

In the provisions listed in the Table delete "Safety Authority" (each occurrence) and insert:

Minister

Table

r. 6(1), (2), (3), (4) and (5)	r. 7(2) and (3)
1. 0(1), (2), (3), (4) and (3)	1. 7(2) and (3)

Petroleum (Submerged Lands) (Occupational Safety and Health) Amendment Regulations 2011

r. 10

r. 26(1)(b)	r. 30(2)
r. 31(3)	r. 32(5)
r. 33	

10. Various references to "OHS" deleted

In the provisions listed in the Table delete "OHS" (each occurrence).

Table

r. 34(1), (2) and (3)	Form 1 Notes 1, 3 and 5
Form 2	Form 3
Form 4	Form 5

By Command of the Governor,

R. KENNEDY, Clerk of the Executive Council.